426 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

Subd. 5.  Penalty. Any person who ships or. causes to
be shipped into this state any fermented malt beverage with-
out having a license so to do is guilty of a gross misdemeanor.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect July 1, 1953.
Approved April 15, 1958.

CHAPTER 866—S. F. No. 1258

An act relating to special deputy sheriffs; amending Min-
nesota Statules 1949, Section 387.238.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Séction 387.23, is
amended to read: i

387.23 Deputies, certain others; compensation in special
cases. Deputy sheriffs on special and limited assignments,
sheriffs’ aids tn criminal matiers, bailiffs, guards, attendants
for mentally ill, mentally deficient, epileptic, senile, and inebri-
ate persons, shall be paid $5.00 per day for each day of service
rendered or fraction thereof. '

Approved April 15, 1953.

CHAPTER 367—S. F. No. 1322
[Not Coded]-

An act authorizing county boards of counties now ‘or here-
after having @ population of 650,000 or over to establish and
maintain pistol ranges for the training of sheriff's deputies
and other peace officers. ' '

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Pistol range; establishment; Hennepin coun-
ty. The county board of any county now or hereafter having
a population of 650,000 or more is hereby authorized and em-
powered to establish and maintain on any property owned by
the county & pistol range for the training of sheriff’s deputies
in the use of firearms. The cost of establishing such pistol
range shall not exceed $3,500. Annual maintenance costs shall
include the furnishing of targets and ammunition, said costs
not to exceed $200 per annum and to be included in the sheriff’s
budget. . '

Sec. 2. Local subdivisions, use of range. The county
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board of any such county is also authorized and empowered to
agree with any city, village or town in such county for the
use of such pistol range by its police officers on such terms
and conditions as may be agreed upon.

Sec. 3. Management by sheriff. The sheriff of any such
county shall have complete control of any pistol range so estab-
lished and he shall be charged with the supervision thereof and
for that purpose may establish and impose rules and regula-
tions for its use and may deny any person or persons the use
?ft?:UCh range as a penalty for violation of such rules or regu-

ations,

Approved April 15, 1953.

CHAPTER 368—S. F. No. 1377
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to foreign banking and trust associations
and corporations acting as executors, administrators, trustees,
and guardians in this state; emending Minnesota Statutes
1849, Section 303.02. o '

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 303.02, is
amended to read:

303.02 Definitions, Subdivision 1. -Terms. For the
purposes of this chapter the terms defined in this section have
the meanings ascribed to them.

Subd. 2.  Corporation. In addition to the meaning set
forth in Minnesota Statutes,- seetion 300.02, subdivision 2,
“corporation” means a corporation formed for‘ profit.

Subd. 8, Foreign trust association of a conterminous
state. ‘“Foreign trust association of a conterminous stofe”
includes every banking end trust association or corporation
organized under the laws of any state conterminous with this
state having the power to act as executor, administrator,
trustee, or guardien, and every national banking association
maintaining its principal office in any state conterminous with
this state which is granted permission by the federal reserve
board to act in o fiduciary capacity under the provisions of
Subsection K of Section 11 of the Federal Reserve Act, as
amended. :

Subd. 4. Foreign corporation. “Foreign corporation”
does not include any corporation which, under the constitution



